
PN : TEAA0329G33A3
Rel. : A
February 2005
PCN : 04E0XXX

MH 310/320PRO
Pneumatic bead-pressing Device

SPARE PARTS LIST



Page 2

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320

· All’ordine specificare: tipo macchina e ma-
tricola, codice e quantità del particolare.

· On order specify: type of machine and serial
number item code and quantity.

· Bei Aufragserteilung anzugeben:
Maschinentype,Serinnummer, Artikel-Code,
Menge.

· A la commande: bien précisier le type de la
machine, le n° de serie, la réference de piéce,
la quantité.

· En cada pedido hay que especificar: el tipo
de màquina y su nùmero de matrìcula, el
nùmero de còdigo de la pieza requerida y su
cantidad.

· Na encomenda especifique: tipo da máqui-
na e número de série, codigo do item e quan-
tidade.

· Specificeer op een order: machine type en
serienummer, artikelnummer en aantal.

· Vid order specifisera: Maskin typ och se-
rie nr reservdels nr ochantal.



Page 3

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320

Note:
Ex.      0011111  -  BOLD TYPE PARTS IN THE LIST MEANS SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS

QUESTA PARTE É AD USO ESCLUSIVO DEL
PERSONALE QUALIFICATO ED AUTORIZZATO
ALLA MANUTENZIONE ED ASSISTENZA.

DIESER ABSCHNITT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH
DEM WARTUNGSFACH-UND
KUNDENDIENSTPERSONAL VORBEHALTEN

ESTA PARTE ES PARA USO EXCLUSIVO DEL
PERSONAL CALIFICADO Y AUTORIZADO
PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO Y LA ASISTENCIA.

ESTA PARTE ES PARA USO EXCLUSIVO POR
PESSOAL ESPECIALIZADO  ED AUTORIZATO
A LA MANUTENÇAO

DENNE DEL ER BEREGNET TIL BRUK FOR
KVALIFISERT PERSONALE FOR
VEDLIKEHOLD OG SERVICE

DENNA DEL ÄR ENBART TILL FÖR UTBILDAD
PERSONAL VID UNDERHÅLLS-OCH
SERVICEARBETEN

THIS PART IS FOR EXCLUSIVE USE OF QUALIFIED
PERSONNEL FOR MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE
PURPOSES.

CETTE PARTIE EST RESERVEE AU
PERSONNEL QUALIFIE ET AUTORISE A LA
MAINTENANCE ET AU SERVICE APRES-
VENTE.

TÄMÄ OSA ON TARKOITETTU AINOASTAAN
VALTUUTETUN HUOLTOHENKILÖSTÖN
KÄYTTÖÖN HUOLTOTARKOITUKSIIN

DIT GEDEELTE IS ALLEEN BESTEMD VOOR
BEVOEGDE PERSONEN VOOR ONDERHOUD
EN SERVICE DOELEINDEN

DENNE DEL ER KUN BEREGNET TIL BRUG
FOR FAGLÆRTE OG FOLK SOM ER
KVALIFICERET OG AUTORISERET TIL
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG SERVICE

ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ
ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΕΚ ΜΕΡΟΥΣΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΕΚ ΜΕΡΟΥΣΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΕΚ ΜΕΡΟΥΣΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΕΚ ΜΕΡΟΥΣΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΕΚ ΜΕΡΟΥΣ
ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΛΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΥ ΙΚΑΝΟΥ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟΥΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΛΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΥ ΙΚΑΝΟΥ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟΥΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΛΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΥ ΙΚΑΝΟΥ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟΥΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΛΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΥ ΙΚΑΝΟΥ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟΥΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΛΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΥ ΙΚΑΝΟΥ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟΥ
ΓΙΑ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗΣΓΙΑ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗΣΓΙΑ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗΣΓΙΑ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗΣΓΙΑ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗΣ



Page 4

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320



Page 5

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320



Page 6

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320

SYM SOE P/N DESCRIPTION

1 EAM0032G99A PIN, ROLLER BRINGING
2 1-11352 PIN  ELASTIC 8X16 DIN 1481
3 EAM0043G00A CYLINDER FITTING SCREW
4 EAM0032G93A ANTIROTATION BUSHING
5 1-23341A SPACER RING 35X45X0,5
6 EAM0032G97A PROTECTION BAR
7 EAM0032G94A HOOK FOR INFLATING GAUGE UNB
8 EAL0383G02A SQUASHING DANGER LABEL
9 EAC0078G21A BEAD PUSHER TOOL
10 EAM0032G95A WASHER 30.2X42X1
11 EAH0049H09A AIR FEXIBLE HOSE 6X4 BLACK L.2780
12 EAM0043G04A WASHER BOX FIXING
13 1-01912A SCREW-WING THREAD M10X20mm
14 EAM0032G76A PLATE FOR CARRIAGE SLIDING
15 EAM0032G77A HEXAGONAL ROD, ROLLER BRINGING
16 EAS2068G37A UPPER BRACKET FOR CYLINDER
17 EAM0032G79A PIN, ARMS SUPPORT
18 EAM0032G96A ROLLER
19 EAC0078G14A SLIDE FOR CARRIAGE
20 EAC0078G16A CARRIAGE, ARMS BRINGING PAINTED
21 EAS2068G39A SHEET, HOSES PROTECTION BLACK
22 8-10918A BUMPER, FEET&SHOCK MOUNT D.60
23 8-10818A BUMPER, FEET&SHOCK MOUNT 80X80X5
24 EAC0078G25A COVER BEAD PUSHER CYLINDER
25 EAS2068G55A SHEET, CYLINDER COVER BLACK PAINT
26 EAH0049H08A AIR FEXIBLE HOSE 6X4 black L.3400
27 1-04263A BEARING BALL SINGLE ROW
28 1-17841 WASHER, ZINC d8x24
29 EAL0383G01A SHEET, CONTROL BOX BLACK PAINT.
30 EAA0304G98A MOUNTING - DEMOUNTING TOOL
31 EAA0304G97A POSITION - REGISTER PIN
32 EAA0304G93A VALVE, CONTROLS
33 EAA0304G94A CONTROL VALVE ASSY + CAP
34 EAS2068G41A ARM, BEAD BREACKER DISC, PAINTED
35 EAS2068G45A ARM, BEAD PUSHER FOR TILT, PAINTED
36 EAS2068G47A COLUMN MH BLACK PAINTED
37 EAA0304G91A CYLINDER, BEAD PUSHER
38 EAA0329G02A ARM WITH PIN
39 1-11733 NUT M8 UNI5588-65/DIN934
40 1-11633A NUT-HEX. M6 6S
41 1-11433A NUT - M4 6S
42 1-15933A NUT M8 DIN 936 - UNI 5589
43 1-10133 NUT -S.LOCK,LOW  M10
44 1-19041A WASHER 5X16X1
45 1-04148A LOCKWASHER EXTERNAL TOOTH (M30)
46 1-8152 SPLIT PIN 5X26 DIN 1481
47 1-01738A RING NUT M30X1.5
48 1-48401A SCREW 8X90 8.8 BLK UNI5931-65
49 1-34401A SCREW, 10X25 8.8 BLK UNI5739-65
50 1-14309A SCREW, HE
51 1-15209 SCREW HEX SOCKET HEAD CUP 5X40 8G
52 7204149 SCREW, SCREW,HEX SOCKET HEAD M6X10
53 1-16609A SCREW,HEX SOCKET HEAD M6X30
54 1-19009A SCREW 10X20 8.8 BLK UNI5931-67
55 1-20709A SCREW, 12X50 8.8 BLK UNI 5931-67
56 1-20423 SCREW, CYL. CROWN HEAD, SELF TAP
57 1-34110A SET SCREW 10X20 12K UNI5925-67
58 1-17609 SCREW, 8X16 8.08 BLK
59 EAM0032G63A D.35X25 Sp.0.3 STEEL WASHER D.35X25 Th.0.3

BOLD TYPE PARTS IN THE LIST = SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS



Page 7

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320

60 EAM0032G02A WASHER TOOL BLOCKAGE
61 EAC0078G23A BEAD BREACKER DISC
62 1-6877 RETAINING RING FOR SHAFTS D.25
63 1-19009A SCREW 10X20 8.8 BLK UNI5931-67
64 1-19633B NUT- M10 6S BLK UNI5589-65

SYM SOE P/N DESCRIPTION

BOLD TYPE PARTS IN THE LIST = SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS



Page 8

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320



Page 9

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320



Page 10

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320

SYM SNAP-ON P/N DESCRIPTION

1 EAA0304G93A VALVE, CONTROLS
2 8-10018A PLUG, RUBBER
3 EAM0043G00A CYLINDER FITTING SCREW
4 EAM0032G93A ANTIROTATION BUSHING
5 1-23341A SPACER RING 35X45X0,5
6 EAM0032G97A PROTECTION BAR
7 EAM0032G94A HOOK FOR INFLATING GAUGE UNB
8 1-17609 SCREW, 8X16 8.08 BLK
9 EAC0078G21A BEAD PUSHER TOOL
10 EAM0032G95A WASHER 30.2X42X1
11 EAH0049H09A AIR FEXIBLE HOSE 6X4 BLACK L.2780
12 EAM0043G04A WASHER BOX FIXING
13 EAM0032G76A PLATE FOR CARRIAGE SLIDING
14 EAS2068G37A UPPER BRACKET FOR CYLINDER
15 EAM0032G79A PIN, ARMS SUPPORT
16 1-17841 WASHER, ZINC d8x24
17 EAC0078G14A SLIDE FOR CARRIAGE
18 EAC0078G16A CARRIAGE, ARMS BRINGING PAINTED
19 EAS2068G39A SHEET, HOSES PROTECTION BLACK
20 8-10918A BUMPER, FEET&SHOCK MOUNT D.60
21 8-10818A BUMPER, FEET&SHOCK MOUNT 80X80X5
22 EAC0078G25A COVER BEAD PUSHER CYLINDER
23 EAS2068G55A SHEET, CYLINDER COVER BLACK PAINT
24 EAH0049H08A AIR FEXIBLE HOSE 6X4 BLACK L.3400
25 1-04263ABEA RING BALL SINGLE ROW
26 EAM0032G96A ROLLER
27 EAS2068G52A CONTROLS SUPPORT BLACK PAINTED
28 1-19009A SCREW 10X20 8.8 BLK UNI5931-67
29 EAL0383G01A SHEET, CONTROL BOX BLACK PAINT.
30 EAS2068G41A ARM, BEAD BREACKER DISC, PAINTED
31 EAS2068G43A ARM, BEAD PUSHER DISC FOR SWING PAINTED
32 EAS2068G47A COLUMN MH BLACK PAINTED
33 EAA0304G91A CYLINDER, BEAD PUSHER
34 EAM0032G78A ROD, ROLLER BRINGING
35 EAA0329G02A ARM WITH PIN
36 1-11733 NUT M8 UNI5588-65/DIN934
37 1-11633A NUT-HEX. M6 6S
38 1-11433A NUT - M4 6S
39 1-15933A NUT M8 DIN 936 - UNI 5589
40 1-10133 NUT -S.LOCK,LOW  M10
41 1-19041A WASHER 5X16X1
42 1-04148A LOCKWASHER EXTERNAL TOOTH (M30)
43 1-8152 SPLIT PIN 5X26 DIN 1481
44 1-01738A RING NUT M30X1.5
45 1-48401A SCREW 8X90 8.8 BLK UNI5931-65
46 1-34401A SCREW, 10X25 8.8 BLK UNI5739-65
47 1-14309A SCREW, HE
48 1-15209 SCREW HEX SOCKET HEAD CUP 5X40 8G
49 7204149 SCREW, SCREW,HEX SOCKET HEAD M6X10
50 1-16609A SCREW,HEX SOCKET HEAD M6X30
51 1-19009A SCREW 10X20 8.8 BLK UNI5931-67
52 1-20709A SCREW, 12X50 8.8 BLK UNI 5931-67
53 1-20423 SCREW, CYL. CROWN HEAD, SELF TAP
54 1-34110A SET SCREW 10X20 12K UNI5925-67
55 EAM0032G63A D.35X25 Sp.0.3 STEEL WASHER D.35X25 Th.0.3
56 EAM0032G02A WASHER TOOL BLOCKAGE
57 EAC0078G23A BEAD BREACKER DISC
58 1-6877 RETAINING RING FOR SHAFTS D.25
59 1-19633B NUT- M10 6S BLK UNI5589-65
60 1-01912A SCREW - WING THREAD M10X20
61 1-19633B NUT- M10 6S BLK UNI5589-65

BOLD TYPE PARTS IN THE LIST = SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS



Page 11

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320



Page 12

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320

PAGE BLANK



Page 13

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320

IT DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÀ
ES DECLARACION CE DE CONFORMIDAD
PT CE DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
EN EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
FR DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE AUX NORMES CE
DE CE KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
NL CE CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
SV FÖRSÄKRAN OM CE-ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
DA I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED EC DEKLARATIONEN
FI CE-YHDENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
EL ÄÇËÙÓÇ ÓÕÌÌÏÑÖÙÓÇÓ CE

Dichiariamo sotto la nostra responsabilità che il prodotto:

Declaramos sobre la nuestra responsabilidad que el producto:

Declaramos sob nossa responsabilidade que o modelo:

We declare that under our responsability for supply/manufacture of the product:

Déclarns sous notre responsabilité que l’appareil:

Erklären unter unserer Verantwortung, da das produkt:

Wij verklaren dat onder onze verantwoordelijkheid de geproduceerde en geleverde producten:

Försäkrar under eget ansvar att produkten:

Vi vedgår os ansvaret for fremstilling levering af produkten:

Vakuutamme ottaen täyden vastuun, että tuote:

Äçëþíïõìå õðåýèõíá üôé ôï ðñïúüí:

Snap-on Equipment Srl
Via Provinciale per Carpi, 33

42015 Correggio (RE) Italy

< WIJ
< VI
< VI
< ME
< ÅÌÅÉÓ

NOI >
NOSOTROS >

NÓS >
WE >

NOUS >
WIR >

12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456

Modello >
Modelo >
Modelo >
Model >

Modèle >
Model >

Matricola >
Matricula >

Nùmero di série >
Serial number >

Numéro de série >
Seriennummer >

< Model
< Modell
< Model
< Malli
< Ì ï í ôÝë ï

< Serienummer
< Serienummer
< Serie NR.
< Sarjanumero
< Áñéèìüò óåéñÜò



Page 14

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320

EN 292.1
EN 292.2
EN 60204

EN 50081-1
EN 50082-2

al quale questa dichiarazione si riferisce è conforme alle seguenti norme o ad
altri documenti normativi.
lo que esta declaraciòn se refiere es conforme a las siguientes normas o a otros
documentos normativos.
ad qual esta declaração se refere em conformidaded com os seguientes
standards e outros documentos normativos.
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following standards
and other normative documents.
dont cette déclaration se réfère, est aux normes selon les standards suivants
et selon autres documentations normatives.
auf das sich die vorliegende Erklärung bezieht, folgenden Normen oder anderen
Normunterlagen.
Op welke deze verklaring van toepassing is conform de volgende standaards en
andere normdocumenten.
som omfattas av denna försäkran, är i överensstämmelse med följande
standarder eller andra lagtexter.
som denne bekendtgørelse relaterer til, og er i overensstemmelse med
gældende standarder.
johon tämä vakuutus viittaa, on seuraavien ja muiden aihekohtaisten standardien
mukainen
ãéá ôï ïðïßï áíáöÝñåôáé ç äÞëùóç áõôÞ åßíáé óýìöùíï ìå ôïõò áêüëïõèïõò
êáíüíåò Þ ìå Üëëá êáíïíéóôéêÜ Ýããñáöá

in base a quanto previsto dalla Direttiva
en base a cuànto previsto de la Directiva
segundo as normas da Directiva
following the previsions of Directive
selon les normes prévues par la Directive
gemäß der Richtlinie
overeenkomstig de doelstellingen van de richtlijn
i enlighet med kraven i följande direktiv
Og direktiver
seuraavan direktiivin vaatimusten mukaisesti
ìå âÜóç üôé ðñïâëÝðåôáé áðü ôçí Ïäçãßá

Correggio:  ....................................................                                       ..............................................

Il modello della presente dichiarazione é conforme a quanto previsto nella Norma EN 45014 ref: EN 45014 (BS 7514)
El modelo de està declaraciòn es conforme a cuànto previsto en la Norma EN 45014 ref: EN 45014 (BS 7514)
O modelo da declaração está conforme as Normas da EN 45014 ref: EN 45014 (BS 7514)
The model of the declaration is conform to the provisions of EN 45014 ref: EN 45014 (BS 7514)
Le modèle de la présent déclaration est conforme à la Norme EN 45014 réf: EN 45014 (BS 7514)
Dieses Erklärungsformular entspricht den Anforderungen der Norm EN 45014 (BS 7514)
De uitvoering van deze declaratie is conform de richijnen van EN 45017 Ref: EN 45017 (BS 7514)
Denna blankett uppfyller kraven i EN 45014 ref. EN 45014 (BS 7514)
Denne bekendtgørelsc er i overensstemmelse med bekendtgørelse EN 45015 (BS 7514)
Vakuutusmalli on standardin EN 45014 viite: EN 45014 (BS 7514) mukainen
Ôï ìïíôÝëï ôçò ðáñïýóáò äÞëùóçò åßíáé óýìöùíï ìå üôé ðñïâëÝðåôáé áðü ôïí Êáíïíéóìü EN 45014 ref: EN 45014 (BS 7514)

89/392/CEE
91/368/CEE
93/44/CEE
93/68/CEE
73/23/CEE
89/336/CEE

  G. SPAGGIARI

Amministratore
Delegato

Administrador
delegado

Administrador
Delegado
Managing
Director

Directeur général
Geschäftsführer

President-
directeur

VD

Adm. direktør
Toimitusjohtaja
Äéåõèýíùí
Óýìâïõëïò



Page 15

18
6-
a-
Fe
b-
05

MH 310 - MH 320



MH 310/320PRO P/N :  TEAA0329G33A3
February 2005       Rel.A

Snap-on Equipment  Srl a unico socio

Via Provinciale per Carpi, 33
42015 CORREGGIO (RE) ITALY
Tel. +39-(0)522-733489   Fax +39-(0)522-733610
E-mail:     boxer-gs@snapon-equipment.com
Internet: http://www.gsboxer.com

Manufacturer reserves the right of modification without notice.

MODIFIED / CHANGED TABLES Regarding Revision B of November 2004
List of updated new code numbers from this revision:

929
929.a

0027374

930
930.a

0027374

928.a
928.c

0025964
4025928
0005140
0025837
4025929
4026311
7202229
0021409
0007395
0001684
0001683
0021409
0024686

Other variations from this revision:
Document in new format completed with its Part Number.
CODES in BOLD TYPE are printed as Suggested Parts on each table.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.000 842.000]
>> setpagedevice


